OPTICAL CABLE SPLICING
PROCEDURE AND REQUIREMENTS
TECHNICAL
NORMATIVE
JANUARY 2024
2nd Edition
TEF-NORM-00013 Page 1/11
OPTICAL CABLE SPLICING PROCEDURE AND

2024
All
New codification of the
document
The document is codified with the
document code: TEF-NORM-00013.
The logo of UGG is updated in the page
header.
References to other documents are
included.
2. Criteria for the
optical cable
splicing realization
Included considerations
for Distributed Splitting
Architecture
7. Pressure test for
the optical closure
Reduced the pressure
from 0,5 bar to 0,4 bar
OPTICAL CABLE SPLICING
PROCEDURE AND REQUIREMENTS
TECHNICAL
NORMATIVE
JANUARY 2024
2nd Edition
TEF-NORM-00013 Page 4/11
2. CRITERIA FOR THE OPTICAL CABLE SPLICING REALIZATION
If it is possible, all the sections of the network must be deployed without optical splices.
That means, that is not expected to have splices in the following sections of the network:
• Local backbone. The optical cables only must be spliced in the ends of the local
backbone network.
o Active Point of Presence (Active POP) and Passive POP in the Centralized
Splitting Architecture
o Headend POP and Feeder Point (FP) in the Distributed Splitting Architecture.
• Feeder network. The optical cables only must be spliced in the ends of the feeder
network.
o POP and the DP (Distribution Point) in the Centralized Splitting Architecture
o FP and Urban Distribution Point (UDP) in the Distributed Splitting
Architecture.
• Distribution Network. The optical fiber units only must be spliced in the ends of the
distribution network.
o DP and Optical Termination Box (OTB) in the Centralized Splitting Architecture
o UDP and OTB in the Distributed Splitting Architecture.
It is assumed that splices could be needed for the backhaul network.
The best blowing technique and scheme must be chosen to have sections of at least 6 km
without splicing. These techniques are described in the normative “TEF-NORM-00002 - Blowing
procedure for cables and fiber units”.
NOTE: the cable will be supply in reels of 6 km. Under request, superior lengths could be
supplied, but not as a standard. For these cases, it is important to have the means to manages with
bigger cable reels.
Only in the situations in which the distance of the path is longer than the length of the
optical cable available it is allowed to make splices in the field.
There are two possibilities of installation of splice closures in the UGG network: closures
installed directly buried into the ground and closures installed inside manholes.
NOTE: At the beginning of the deployment, it was defined the directly buried installation.
Currently, for new deployments all the closures must be installed inside manholes.
OPTICAL CABLE SPLICING
PROCEDURE AND REQUIREMENTS
TECHNICAL
NORMATIVE
JANUARY 2024
2nd Edition
TEF-NORM-00013 Page 5/11
3. SPLICE CLOSURES INSTALLED DIRECTLY BURIED
NOTE: The installation of the splice closure directly buried is currently not allowed but
they can be found in the field since it was allowed in the past. Currently, splice closures must be